VILLAGE OF MAURICE ORDINANCE NUMBER: <u>19-4</u>

AMENDING ORDINANCES 13-8 and 12-8

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE, ACTING AS THE GOVERNING AUTHORITY OF SAID VILLAGE THAT:

The Village of Maurice does hereby amend ordinance numbers 13-8 and 12-8 to define the corridor as if relates to the resolution passed by the Village of Maurice on the 15th day of August, 2012 to Section 10 thereof which states as follows:

The mobile home corridors in the Village of Maurice shall be along both sides of the eastern and western boundary lines of U.S. Highway 167 and 400 feet in width; said 400 feet extending from the eastern and western boundary lines of U.S. Highway 197 within the Village limits of Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana and the northern and southern boundary lines of Louisiana Highway 92 shall be 200 feet in width; said boundary lines extending 200 feet from the northern and southern boundary lines of Louisiana Highway 92 within the Village limits of Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana and Highway 92 within the Village limits of Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana Highway 92 within the Village limits of Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana.

Whereupon, the above ordinance was read section by section and submitted to a vote, the vote thereon being as follows:

YEAS:	Alderman Jonathan Schlicher, Alderman Warren Rost, Alderwoman Phyllis Johnson
NAYS:	None
ABSENT	Г: <u>None</u>
NOT VC	OTING: <u>None</u>

The above ordinance was declared adopted on the 14th day of April, 2019 at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana to be effective upon publication.

The Village of Maurice

By: <u>s/Wayne Theriot</u> Mayor Wayne Theriot

By: <u>s/Melanie Denais</u> Melanie Denais, Municipal Clerk

******I, Melanie Denais, City Clerk of the Village of Maurice do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of the ordinance adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice, duly assembled in Maurice, Louisiana on the 14th day of April, 2019 at which time the quorum was present and voting.

Signed on this 14th day of May, 2019 at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana.

The Village of Maurice

By: <u>s/Melanie Denais</u>

Melanie Denais, City Clerk